If, in the event, the amount raised under the Public Offer is less than the Maximum
Subscription, but more than the Minimum Subscription, after accounting for the
reduced costs of the Public Offer by reason of the reduced fund raising fees, it is
intended that the additional amount raised will be applied equally towards farm
acquisitions, repaying the Interim Funding and working capital.

3.15 OneVue Holdings Limited

The Company intends to divest its only existing asset, a minority interest in
OneVue, with the proceeds to be used towards implementing the Dairy Farm
Aggregation Plan.  OneVue listed on the ASX on 24 July-2014. See section 5 for
more detail.

3.16 Pro forma balance sheet

An unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Company following Completion,
showing the effect of Completion and the Public Offer, is set out in section 5.2 of
the Independent Expert’s Report accompanying this Meeting Booklet.

3.17 Capital structure

The Company’s capital structure, both before and after Completion is as follows:

New Shares1

(post consolidation)

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Number % Number %

Current Shareholders other than
Trustees Australia2

 8,023,282  12.89 8,023,282 8.70

Public Offer  37,500,000  60.27 72,500,000 78.61

 Page 21

New Shares1

(post consolidation)

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Number % Number %

Trustees Australia3 16,299,065  26.19 11,299,065 12.25

Directors in lieu of fees4  400,000  0.65 400,000 0.44

Total 62,222,347 100.00 92,222,347 100.00

1 After the Consolidation the New Shares will be Stapled to Units.

2 This excludes 4,174,065 New Shares (on a post-consolidation basis) or
approximately 34.22% of the Company held by Trustees Australia as at the date
of this Explanatory Memorandum.

3   This includes the 4,174,065 New Shares converted to Stapled Securities (on a
post-consolidation basis) currently held by Trustees Australia, together with
Stapled Securities issued in partial satisfaction of the Interim Funding and
issued to Michael Hackett (375,000) in respect of Director’s fees.  The actual
number of Stapled Securities to be issued to Trustees Australia will depend

[…]

The Valuer also provided a notional assessment of the fair value of both properties, assuming the
purchase of the Brucknell No 1 Farm.  In this regard the Valuer assumed that the two properties will
be reconfigured and the “new milking platform” farms referred to as North Moreys Road (166
hectares of the Brucknell No 2 Farm and 91 hectares of the Brucknell No 1 Farm) and South Moreys
Road (114 hectares of the Brucknell No 2 Farm and 163 hectares of the Second Dairy).  The combined
independent valuation of the two properties was $8,057,000 – refer to Appendix E of this Report.

Independent expert’s report – APA Financial Services Limited 26

5. PROFILE OF THE ADF GROUP

5.1. Proforma ADF Group – Post Stapling and Public Offer

Set out below is a proforma summary of the assets and liabilities of the ADF Group assuming
completion of the Public Offer, showing both Minimum and Maximum subscription, and purchase of
the Brucknell No 1 Farm.  The proforma financial position is based on the management accounts of
APA and the ADF Trust (as adjusted) at 31 March 2014, as summarised in Section 3.3 and 4.3
respectively.

$’000 APA
ADF
Trust

Adjustments ADF Group
Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 71 15 1,890 6,440 1,976 6,526
Receivable - 117 - - 117 117
Investment in OneVue 725 - - - 725 725
Other 23 19 - - 42 42

 819 151 1,890 6,440 2,860 7,410

Non-current assets
Livestock – dairy cattle - 640 1,060 1,060 1,700 1,700
Plant and equipment - 111 150 150 261 261
Land and buildings - dairy
farms - 4,203 3,854 3,854 8,057 8,057

 - 4,954 5,064 5,064 10,018 10,018

TOTAL ASSETS 819 5,105 6,954 11,504 12,878 17,428

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables (201) (328) 155 155 (374) (374)
Loan  – CBA - (2,250) (1,750) (750) (4,000) (3,000)

– Interim Facility Trust - (3,160) 3,160 3,160 - -
Convertible Note - - (2,350) (1,350) (2,350) (1,350)

 (201) (5,738) (785) 1,215 (6,724) (4,724)

NET ASSETS 618 (633) 6,169 12,719 6,154 12,704

EQUITY
Contributed equity 7,866 - 6,955 13,505 14,821 21,371
Reserves 198 - - - 198 198
Accumulated Losses (7,446) (633) (786) (786) (8,865) (8,865)

TOTAL EQUITY 618 (633) 6,169 12,719 6,154 12,704

No. of Stapled Securities on issue (‘000) – Section 5.2 50,472 85,472

Net asset value per Stapled Security (cents) 12.2c 14.9c

Independent expert’s report – APA Financial Services Limited 27

Notes to Proforma Adjustments

The following adjustments have been made to present the balance sheets of APA, ADF Trust and ADF
Group, assuming Completion of the Stapling Transaction, the Public Offer and purchase of the
Brucknell No 1 Farm, had taken place at 31 March 2014.